
no.

20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.S.A.

Silicon
Transistors

2N4424.5
Low Saturation Voltage
High B*ta
900 mW @ 25'C Case . .2N4424
360 mW @ 25°C Free Air 2N442S

absolute maximum ratings: (25°C) (unless otherwise specified)
2N4424 2N4425

Voltages
Collector to Emitter VCKO 40 40 V
Emitter to Base VKB» 5 5 V
Collector to Base V™> 60 60 V

Current
Collector (Steady State)" Ic 500 500 mA

Dissipation
Total Power (Free Air at 258C) "'
Total Power (Free Air at 65CC)**
Total Power (Heatsink at25°C)*"

Temperature
Storage
Operating
Lead soldering, V'm" ± Vi->" from case

for 10 sec. max. TL +260 c

'Determined from power limitations due to saturation voltage at this current.
"•Derate 2.88mW/°C increase in ambient temperature above 25°C.

***Derate 7.2 mW/"C for rise in heatsink temperature above 25°C.
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360 560
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TELEPHONE: (201) 376-2922
(212)227-6005

FAX: (201) 376-8960

electrical characteristics: (25'C) (unless otherwise specified)
DC CHAMACTKRISTICS

Min.

Collector Cutoff Current (Vm = 40V) In«>
(VcB = 40V, TA = 100°C) ICBO
<Vc» = 40V) lew

Emitter Cutoff Current ( VKB = 5V) !«„
Forward Current Transfer Ratio

(VcB = 4.5V, Ic = 2 mA) h™ 180
Collector Emitter Breakdown Voltage (Ic = 10 mA) V<B»><KI> 40
Collector Base Breakdown Voltage (Ir = 10 juA) V<nii>au> 60
Emitter Base Breakdown Voltage (IK =0.1/iA) VIBR>KI«I 5
Collector Saturation Voltage

(I» = 3 mA, Ic = 50 mA) VCKC..H
Base Saturation Voltage (In = 3 mA, Ic = 50 mA) VBKI..D

Max.
30
10
30

100

540

.30

.85

nA
MA
nA
nA

V
V
V

V
V

SMALL SIGNAL. CHARACTBRISTICS

Forward Current Transfer Ratio Collector Voltage
(V« = 4.5V, Ir = 2 mA, f = 1 kHz)

Forward Current Transfer
Ratio

Input Impedance
Output Admittance
Voltage Feedback Ratio

(Vrn = 10V, Ir = 1 mA,
f = 1 kHz, TA = 25°C)

h,.

hr.
h,.
h0.
hr.

180

Typical

180
5100

14
.27

ohms
/imhos
xio-*


